COVERAGE PERFORMANCE OF 3G RADIO NETWORK

KING YEONG CHING

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Electrical Engineering (Electronics and Telecommunications)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

MAY 2006



To my beloved family



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to
my supervisor, Professor Dr. Tharek Abdul Rahman, for his valuable guidance and

advice throughout the development of this project.

I also wish to thank to my friends and all the personal, whose have directly or

indirectly played a part in the completion of this project.

Last but not least, | would like to thank my beloved family who gave me the

moral support and encouragement.



ABSTRACT

There has been an incredible growth in wireless communication technology
over the past decade. The significant increment is in subscribers, traffic and data
rate. The solution is the Wideband CDMA (WCDMA). All WCDMA systems have
a relation between coverage and capacity. WCDMA radio link budget is mainly
designed to estimate the allowable path loss in a 3G system. This result is then used
to estimate the cell range covered by a base station. In this project, a GUI is created
by using Visual C++ to enable the users to calculate the cell range or Ep/Ng ratio
easily. This project also mentioned about the relation between the coverage and

Ew/No ratio and how they could lead to a better cell range performance.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Teknologi wayarles komunikasi telah mengalami perkembangan yang tidak
diduka sejak beberapa dekad yang lalu. Peningkatan yang paling ketara termasuk
jumlah langganan, trafik dan kadar data. Penyelesaiannya ialah jalur lebar CDMA
(WCDMA). Semua sistem WCDMA mempunyai hubungan di antara liputan and
muatan. WCDMA pautan radio bujet telah direka khas untuk mengira “allowable
path loss” dalam sistem 3G. Hasil kiraan ini kemudiannya akan digunakan untuk
mengira julat sel yang dirangkumi oleh satu “base station”. Dalam projek ini, satu
GUI akan direka dengan menggunakan Visual C++ untuk membolehkan pengguna
mengira sama ada julat sel atau nisbah Ey/N, dengan mudah. Projek ini juga
menjelaskan hubungan di antara liputan dan nisbah Ey/No dan bagaimana

kedua-duanya boleh memberikan julat sel yang lebih bagus.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Project Objective

1.3 Project Scope

1.4  Project Background

WCDMA

2.1 Evolution from 2G System to 3G System

2.2  Requirements for 3G Technologies

2.3 Air Interfaces and Spectrum Allocations for 3G
System

24 WCDMA

2.4.1 WCDMA Characteristics

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xi
Xiii

XV

w NN

12
13



2.5

2.4.2

2.4.3
244
2.4.5
2.4.6

Elements in a WCDMA Radio Network
2.4.2.1 User Equipment (UE)

2.4.2.2 Base Station (BS)

2.4.2.3 Radio Network Controller (RNC)
WCDMA Radio Network Planning
Obijectives of Radio Network Planning
WCDMA Radio Network Planning Process
WCDMA Optimisation

2.4.6.1 Key Performance Indicator
2.4.6.2 Network Performance Monitoring
2.4.6.3 Coverage, Capacity and Quality

Enhancements

2.4.6.4 Parameter Tuning

Summary

PREDICTION ON WCDMA COVERAGE

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

Project Methodology

WCDMA Radio Network Dimensioning

WCDMA Radio Link Budget

Parameters in WCDMA Radio Link Budget

34.1
3.4.2

Common Parameters with 2G System

3G Specific Parameters

WCDMA Radio Link Budget Model

GUI of WCDMA Radio Link Budget

3.6.1

GUI of WCDMA Cell Range Calculation

3.6.1.1 GUI of Cell Range Calculation for
\oice Service

3.6.1.2 GUI of Cell Range Calculation for

Circuit-Switched Service

16
17
18
19
19
20
21
25
27
28

29
30
33

34
34
35
36
38
39
42
46
50
o1

54

55

viii



3.6.1.3 GUI of Cell Range Calculation for
Packet-Switched Service
3.6.2 GUI of WCDMA Ep/N, Calculation
3.6.2.1 GUI of Calculation of E,/Ng for
\oice Service
3.6.2.2 GUI of Calculation of Eu/Ng for
Circuit-Switched Service

3.6.2.3 GUI of Calculation of E,/Ng for
Packet-Switched Service

3.7 Summary

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Coverage Area and Cell Range
4.2 Ew/No Requirement
4.3  Relationship between Cell Range and E,/No Ratio
4.4 QoS Classes
45  Summary

5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
5.1  Conclusion
5.2 Future Work

REFERENCES

Appendix A

56
58

60

61

62
63

64
64
65
68

71
73

75
75

76

77

78-105



TABLE NO.

2.1

2.2
2.3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9
4.10

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Summary of Global Mobile Terrestrial 3G spectrum
requirements in 2010

The main parameters of 3G systems

Main differences between WCDMA and GSM air interfaces
Allowable path loss model

Assumptions for the mobile station

Assumptions for the base station

Calculation of cell range in the WCDMA radio link budget
Calculation of Ep/Ng in the WCDMA radio link budget
Different values of K

Services in WCDMA system

Ew/No requirements for static mobile with BLER 0.01%
En/No requirements for 3 km/h pedestrian with BLER
0.01%

En/No requirements for 3 km/h in rural environment

with BLER 0.01%

En/No requirements for 3 km/h in macro cellular with
BLER 0.01%

En/No and cell range for voice service

En/No and cell range for circuit-switched service

En/No and cell range for packet-switched service

3G QoS classes

PAGE

10
14

49
52
52
53
59
64
66
67

67

67

67
68
68
69
73



FIGURE NO.

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
4.1

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Upgrade GSM system to WCDMA services
GSM/WCDMA architecture

WARC-1992 IMT-2000 frequency allocation

Evolution to 3G

WCDMA radio access network

General radio network planning process

WCDMA radio network planning process

WCDMA optimization

GUI of WCDMA radio link budget

GUI of calculation of cell range

GUI of calculation of Ep/Ng

GUI of calculation of cell range for voice service

GUI of result of cell range for voice service

GUI of calculation of cell range for circuit-switched service
GUI of result of cell range for circuit-switched service
GUI of calculation of cell range for packet-switched service
GUI of result of cell range for packet-switched service
GUI of calculation of Ey/Ng for voice service

GUI of result of E,/No for voice service

GUI of calculation of Ep/Ng for circuit-switched service
GUI of result of Ep/No for circuit-switched service

GUI of calculation of Ey/N, for packet-switched service
GUI of result of E,/Ng for packet-switched service

Relationship between Ep/No and cell range for voice

xi

PAGE

12
13
17
22
23
26
50
51
51
54
55
56
56
57
58
60
60
61
61
62
62



4.2

4.3

service 69
Relationship between Ep/Ng and cell range for circuit-
switched service 70
Relationship between Ep/Ng and cell range for packet-

switched service 70

Xii



BW

o7

Eyi

Ey/Ny

Ed/l

EIRP

Xiii

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Slope of the propagation model

Bandwidth

Intercept of the propagation model

Carrier to Interference ratio

Cell range (distance between base station and mobile station)
Propagation distance between the transmitter and receiver
Received signal power spectral density ratio

Energy per bit to the thermal noise ratio

Pilot channel chip energy to received signal power spectral density
ratio

Equivalent Isotropic Radiated Power

Frequency of signal of interest

Noise figure

Gains for the receive antenna

Gains for the transmit antenna

Height of the antenna of the base station

Height of the antenna of the mobile station

Hertz

Total received interference in the base station
Boltzmann’s constant

Attenuation due to propagation through the environment
Interference margin

Total system loss

Thermal noise density

Processing gain

Received signal power from user j



Py
Py

P

NpL

HuL

Allowable path loss
Noise power

Received power at the receiver
Transmitted power
Maximum cell range

Bit rate

Chip rate

Bit rate of user j
Coverage area
Temperature in Kelvin
Activity factor of user j
Chip rate

Orthogonality factor
Downlink loading factor

Uplink loading factor

Xiv



2G
3G

AC
AMR
BLER
BS

BSC
BSS
BTS
CCPCH
CN
CPICH
CSR
DCR
DECT
DRNC
EIRP
ETSI
EURO-COST
FACH
FCC

FDD
FTP
GSM

GUI
IMT-2000

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Second Generation
Third Generation

Admission Control

Adaptive Mean Rate

Bit Error Rate

Base Station

Base Station Controller

Base Station Subsystem

Base Transmit Station

Common Control Packet Channel

Core Network

Common Pilot Channel

Call Success Rate

Dropped Call Rate

Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications
Drifting Radio Network Controller

Equivalent Isotropic Radiation Power

European Telecommunication Standard Institute
European Co-operative for Scientific and Technical Research
Fast Associated Channel

Federal Communications Commission

Frequency Division Duplex
File Transfer Protocol
Global System for Mobile Communications

Graphical User Interface

International Mobile Telecommunications 2000

XV



ITU
KPI
LOS
ME
MHA
MMS
MSC
MUD
NMS
PCH
PCS
PICH
QoS
RACH
RAN
RBS
RF
RLB
RNC
Rx
SIR
SMS
SNR
SPA
SRNC
TDD
TDMA
TE

TX
UE

International Telecommunications Union
Key Performance Indicator

Line of Sight

Mobile Equipment

Mast Head Amplifier

Multimedia Messaging Services
Mobile Switching Center
Multiuser Detection

Network Management System
Paging Channel

Personal Communications Services
Paging Indication Channel
Quality of Service

Random Access Channel

Radio Access Network

Radio Base Station

Radio Frequency

Radio Link Budget

Radio Network Controller
Receiver

Signal-to-Interference ratio

Short Messaging Services
Signal-to-Noise ratio

Self Provided Applications
Serving Radio Network Controller
Time Division Duplex

Time Division Multiple Access
Terminal Equipment

Transmitter

User Equipment

XVi



UMTS
USIM
WARC
WCDMA
WLL

xvii

Universal Terrestrial Mobile System

User Subscriber Identity Module

World Administrative Radio Conference
Wideband Code Division Multiple Access

Wireless Local Loop



xviii

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE

A Visual C++ source codes 76



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report is mainly about the work done on the coverage performance of the
3G radio network. This report can be divided into five main chapters. Chapter 1
is the introduction about the project report structure, objective, scope and

background.

Chapter 2 is the literature review on the WCDMA systems such as the history,
the WCDMA characteristic, elements in the system, 3G system general planning and

optimization.

The work that had been done in this project is described in Chapter 3.
Chapter 3 described the parameters involved in the prediction on the cell range of
WCDMA system and the way how to calculate the maximum cell range by

generating the GUI using the Visual C++ programming language.

The result and discussion is presented in Chapter 4. The discussion is about
the relation between Ey/No and the cell range. Chapter 5 is the conclusion and the

recommended future work.



1.2 Project Objective

The first objective of this project is to understand the concept of the 3G radio
network planning and optimization, especially the architecture of the 3G radio
network, and also the flow of the planning and optimization process. It is important
to understand the considerations that must be taken into account during the planning

and optimization process.

The second objective of this project is to generate a proper link budget for the
3G radio network. The link budget can be used to either calculate the cell range
covered by a base station when the Ey/No ratio is known or vice versa. The
calculations of the cell range or E,/Ny ratio are focused on a specific environment for
three different types of service, the voice service, the circuit-switched data and the

packet-switched data. Each service has different data rate.

The third objective is to study how to optimise the coverage of the 3G radio
network based on the cell range. Therefore, it is a need to study the parameters that
affect the cell range because cell range is directly related to the network coverage.
Since the Eu/Ny ratio is the parameter that will affect most the cell range, the focus

will be given to study the relationship between this parameter and cell range.

1.3 Project Scope

The scopes of this project including the literature review, creating a GUI and
thesis preparation. The literature review helped to have a better understanding
about the 3G radio network planning and optimization. The WCDMA radio link

budget is created using the Visual C++ in order to simulate the input parameters and



output the desired result/s. The result/s could be the cell range or the E,/Ny ratio
based on the user selection. After that, the result/s is analyzed to determine the
relationship between the cell range and the Eu/No ration. Thesis preparation is
divided into two parts. The first part is the report writing for Project 1 while the

second part, is the total thesis write-up for the whole project.

1.4  Project Background

As the world moved towards an internet booming age in the twenty first
century, the requirement for data communication in mobile equipment become more
important. With broadband system becoming main stream products in the world
today, there is a need for more capacity to accommodate the increasing number of

subscriber for the mobile system.

The concept of 3G is based on the global International Mobile
Telecommunications (IMT-2000) initiative sponsored by the International
Telecommunications Union (ITU) to create a unified global set of standards that will
lead to commercial deployment of advanced wireless services. WCDMA was
developed in order to create a global standard for real-time multimedia services,

where it can support higher data rates, at anytime, anywhere.

Wideband-CDMA (WCDMA) is the air-interface technology widely used in
the 3G radio network. WCDMA interface different users can simultaneously
transmit at different data rates and data rates can even vary in time. Therefore, it is
a need to study the techniques used in WCDMA in the radio network planning
process and how to optimise the WCDMA performance especially for a better

coverage.



77

REFERENCES

3GPP (Release 1999). 3 Generation Partnership Project; Technical Specification
Group Radio Access Networks; RF System Scenarios. 3G TR 25.942 2.1.3
(2000-03).

Ajay R. Mishra (2004). Fundamentals of Cellular Network Planning and
Optimisation: 2G/2.5G/3G... Evolution to 4G. John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.

Holma, Harri, Toksala and Antti (2000). WCDMA for UMTS. John Wiley & Sons.

Husni Hammuda (1997). Cellular Mobile Radio Systems: Designing Systems for
Capacity Optimization. John Wiley and Sons Ltd.

Jaana Laiho (2002). Radio Network Planning and Optimisation for WCDMA.
Helsinki University of Technology, Thesis for the degree of Doctor of
Science in Technology.

Robert Hedvag (2005). On the Cost of Meeting Future Demand in WCDMA
Networks. Stockholm, Sweden: Master Degree Project.

Thrasivoulos (Sakis) Griparis, Tristan Lee (2005). The Capacity of a WCDMA
Network: A Case Study. Bechtel Telecommunications Technical Journal, Vol.
3, No.1.

Vijay K. Garg (2002). Wireless Network Evolution: 2G to 3G. Prentice Hall PTR.





