COVERAGE PERFORMANCE OF 3G RADIO NETWORK

KING YEONG CHING

A project report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Electrical Engineering (Electronics and Telecommunications)

> Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

> > MAY 2006

To my beloved family

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Tharek Abdul Rahman, for his valuable guidance and advice throughout the development of this project.

I also wish to thank to my friends and all the personal, whose have directly or indirectly played a part in the completion of this project.

Last but not least, I would like to thank my beloved family who gave me the moral support and encouragement.

ABSTRACT

There has been an incredible growth in wireless communication technology over the past decade. The significant increment is in subscribers, traffic and data rate. The solution is the Wideband CDMA (WCDMA). All WCDMA systems have a relation between coverage and capacity. WCDMA radio link budget is mainly designed to estimate the allowable path loss in a 3G system. This result is then used to estimate the cell range covered by a base station. In this project, a GUI is created by using Visual C++ to enable the users to calculate the cell range or E_b/N_0 ratio easily. This project also mentioned about the relation between the coverage and E_b/N_0 ratio and how they could lead to a better cell range performance.

ABSTRAK

Teknologi wayarles komunikasi telah mengalami perkembangan yang tidak diduka sejak beberapa dekad yang lalu. Peningkatan yang paling ketara termasuk jumlah langganan, trafik dan kadar data. Penyelesaiannya ialah jalur lebar CDMA (WCDMA). Semua sistem WCDMA mempunyai hubungan di antara liputan and muatan. WCDMA pautan radio bujet telah direka khas untuk mengira "allowable path loss" dalam sistem 3G. Hasil kiraan ini kemudiannya akan digunakan untuk mengira julat sel yang dirangkumi oleh satu "base station". Dalam projek ini, satu GUI akan direka dengan menggunakan Visual C++ untuk membolehkan pengguna mengira sama ada julat sel atau nisbah E_b/N_0 dengan mudah. Projek ini juga menjelaskan hubungan di antara liputan dan nisbah E_b/N_0 dan bagaimana kedua-duanya boleh memberikan julat sel yang lebih bagus.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		PAGE		
	DEC	ii		
	DED	ICATION	iii	
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iv	
	ABS	ABSTRACT		
	ABS	ГКАК	vi	
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii	
	LIST	COF TABLES	X	
	LIST	C OF FIGURES	xi	
	LIST	xiii		
	LIST	COFABBREVIATIONS	XV	
1	INTI	RODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Introduction	1	
	1.2	Project Objective	2	
	1.3	Project Scope	2	
	1.4	Project Background	3	
	WO			
2	WCI		4	
	2.1	Evolution from 2G System to 3G System	4	
	2.2	Requirements for 3G Technologies	8	
	2.3	Air Interfaces and Spectrum Allocations for 3G		
		System	9	
	2.4	WCDMA	12	
		2.4.1 WCDMA Characteristics	13	

	2.4.2	Elements in a WCDMA Radio Network	16
		2.4.2.1 User Equipment (UE)	17
		2.4.2.2 Base Station (BS)	18
		2.4.2.3 Radio Network Controller (RNC)	19
	2.4.3	WCDMA Radio Network Planning	19
	2.4.4	Objectives of Radio Network Planning	20
	2.4.5	WCDMA Radio Network Planning Process	21
	2.4.6	WCDMA Optimisation	25
		2.4.6.1 Key Performance Indicator	27
		2.4.6.2 Network Performance Monitoring	28
		2.4.6.3 Coverage, Capacity and Quality	
		Enhancements	29
		2.4.6.4 Parameter Tuning	30
2.5	Summ	nary	33

3	PRE	DICTION ON WCDMA COVERAGE	34
	3.1	Project Methodology	34
	3.2	WCDMA Radio Network Dimensioning	35
	3.3	WCDMA Radio Link Budget	36
	3.4	Parameters in WCDMA Radio Link Budget	38
		3.4.1 Common Parameters with 2G System	39
		3.4.2 3G Specific Parameters	42
	3.5	WCDMA Radio Link Budget Model	46
	3.6	GUI of WCDMA Radio Link Budget	50
		3.6.1 GUI of WCDMA Cell Range Calculation	51
		3.6.1.1 GUI of Cell Range Calculation fo	r
		Voice Service	54
		3.6.1.2 GUI of Cell Range Calculation fo	r
		Circuit-Switched Service	55

			3.6.1.3 GUI of Cell Range Calculation for	
			Packet-Switched Service	56
		3.6.2	GUI of WCDMA E _b /N ₀ Calculation	58
			3.6.2.1 GUI of Calculation of E_b/N_0 for	
			Voice Service	60
			3.6.2.2 GUI of Calculation of E_b/N_0 for	
			Circuit-Switched Service	61
			3.6.2.3 GUI of Calculation of E_b/N_0 for	
			Packet-Switched Service	62
	3.7	Summ	ary	63
4	RESI	ILT AN	D DISCUSSION	64
-	4.1		age Area and Cell Range	64
	4.2		Requirement	65
	4.3		-	68
	4.3	Kelatio	onship between Cell Range and E _b /N ₀ Ratio	08
	4.4	QoS C	lasses	71
	4.5	Summ	ary	73
5	CON	CLUSI	ON AND FUTURE WORK	75
	5.1	Conclu		75
	5.2	Future	Work	76
REFERENC	ES			77
Appendix A				78-105

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Summary of Global Mobile Terrestrial 3G spectrum	
	requirements in 2010	10
2.2	The main parameters of 3G systems	14
2.3	Main differences between WCDMA and GSM air interfaces	16
3.1	Allowable path loss model	49
3.2	Assumptions for the mobile station	52
3.3	Assumptions for the base station	52
3.4	Calculation of cell range in the WCDMA radio link budget	53
3.5	Calculation of E_b/N_0 in the WCDMA radio link budget	59
4.1	Different values of <i>K</i>	64
4.2	Services in WCDMA system	66
4.3	E_b/N_0 requirements for static mobile with BLER 0.01%	67
4.4	E_b/N_0 requirements for 3 km/h pedestrian with BLER	
	0.01%	67
4.5	E_b/N_0 requirements for 3 km/h in rural environment	
	with BLER 0.01%	67
4.6	E_b/N_0 requirements for 3 km/h in macro cellular with	
	BLER 0.01%	67
4.7	E_b/N_0 and cell range for voice service	68
4.8	E_b/N_0 and cell range for circuit-switched service	68
4.9	E_b/N_0 and cell range for packet-switched service	69
4.10	3G QoS classes	73

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO	D. TITLE			
2.1	Upgrade GSM system to WCDMA services	6		
2.2	GSM/WCDMA architecture	8		
2.3	WARC-1992 IMT-2000 frequency allocation	12		
2.4	Evolution to 3G	13		
2.5	WCDMA radio access network	17		
2.6	General radio network planning process	22		
2.7	WCDMA radio network planning process	23		
2.8	WCDMA optimization	26		
3.1	GUI of WCDMA radio link budget	50		
3.2	GUI of calculation of cell range	51		
3.3	GUI of calculation of E_b/N_0	51		
3.4	GUI of calculation of cell range for voice service	54		
3.5	GUI of result of cell range for voice service	55		
3.6	GUI of calculation of cell range for circuit-switched service	56		
3.7	GUI of result of cell range for circuit-switched service	56		
3.8	GUI of calculation of cell range for packet-switched service	57		
3.9	GUI of result of cell range for packet-switched service	58		
3.10	GUI of calculation of E_b/N_0 for voice service	60		
3.11	GUI of result of E_b/N_0 for voice service	60		
3.12	GUI of calculation of E_b/N_0 for circuit-switched service	61		
3.13	GUI of result of E_b/N_0 for circuit-switched service	61		
3.14	GUI of calculation of E_b/N_0 for packet-switched service	62		
3.15	GUI of result of E_b/N_0 for packet-switched service	62		
4.1	Relationship between E_b/N_0 and cell range for voice			

	service	69
4.2	Relationship between E_b/N_0 and cell range for circuit-	
	switched service	70
4.3	Relationship between E_b/N_0 and cell range for packet-	
	switched service	70

LIST OF SYMBOLS

A	_	Slope of the propagation model
BW	_	Bandwidth
В	_	Intercept of the propagation model
C/I	-	Carrier to Interference ratio
d_c	-	Cell range (distance between base station and mobile station)
d	-	Propagation distance between the transmitter and receiver
E_0 / I_0	-	Received signal power spectral density ratio
E_b/N_0	-	Energy per bit to the thermal noise ratio
E_C/I_0	-	Pilot channel chip energy to received signal power spectral density
		ratio
EIRP	-	Equivalent Isotropic Radiated Power
f	-	Frequency of signal of interest
F	-	Noise figure
G_r	-	Gains for the receive antenna
G_t	-	Gains for the transmit antenna
h_b	-	Height of the antenna of the base station
h_m	-	Height of the antenna of the mobile station
Hz	-	Hertz
Ι	-	Total received interference in the base station
k	-	Boltzmann's constant
l	-	Attenuation due to propagation through the environment
L	-	Interference margin
L _{sys}	-	Total system loss
N_{0}	-	Thermal noise density
PG	-	Processing gain
P_j	-	Received signal power from user j

P_L	-	Allowable path loss
P_N	-	Noise power
P_r	-	Received power at the receiver
P_t	-	Transmitted power
r	-	Maximum cell range
R_b	-	Bit rate
R_c	-	Chip rate
R_j	-	Bit rate of user j
S	-	Coverage area
Т	-	Temperature in Kelvin
v_j	-	Activity factor of user j
W	-	Chip rate
α_j	-	Orthogonality factor
η_{DL}	-	Downlink loading factor
η_{UL}	-	Uplink loading factor

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

2G		Second Generation
20 3G	-	Third Generation
AC	_	Admission Control
AMR	-	Adaptive Mean Rate
BLER	-	Bit Error Rate
BS	-	Base Station
BSC	-	Base Station Controller
BSS	-	Base Station Subsystem
BTS	-	Base Transmit Station
CCPCH	-	Common Control Packet Channel
CN	-	Core Network
CPICH	-	Common Pilot Channel
CSR	-	Call Success Rate
DCR	-	Dropped Call Rate
DECT	-	Digital Enhanced Cordless Telecommunications
DRNC	-	Drifting Radio Network Controller
EIRP	-	Equivalent Isotropic Radiation Power
ETSI	-	European Telecommunication Standard Institute
EURO-COST	-	European Co-operative for Scientific and Technical Research
FACH	-	Fast Associated Channel
FCC	-	Federal Communications Commission
FDD	-	Frequency Division Duplex
FTP	-	File Transfer Protocol
GSM	-	Global System for Mobile Communications
GUI	-	Graphical User Interface
IMT-2000	-	International Mobile Telecommunications 2000

ITU	-	International Telecommunications Union
KPI	-	Key Performance Indicator
LOS	-	Line of Sight
ME	-	Mobile Equipment
MHA	-	Mast Head Amplifier
MMS	-	Multimedia Messaging Services
MSC	-	Mobile Switching Center
MUD	-	Multiuser Detection
NMS	-	Network Management System
РСН	-	Paging Channel
PCS	-	Personal Communications Services
PICH	-	Paging Indication Channel
QoS	-	Quality of Service
RACH	-	Random Access Channel
RAN	-	Radio Access Network
RBS	-	Radio Base Station
RF	-	Radio Frequency
RLB	-	Radio Link Budget
RNC	-	Radio Network Controller
Rx	-	Receiver
SIR	-	Signal-to-Interference ratio
SMS	-	Short Messaging Services
SNR	-	Signal-to-Noise ratio
SPA	-	Self Provided Applications
SRNC	-	Serving Radio Network Controller
TDD	-	Time Division Duplex
TDMA	-	Time Division Multiple Access
TE	-	Terminal Equipment
Tx	-	Transmitter
UE	-	User Equipment

UMTS	-	Universal Terrestrial Mobile System
USIM	-	User Subscriber Identity Module
WARC	-	World Administrative Radio Conference
WCDMA	-	Wideband Code Division Multiple Access
WLL	-	Wireless Local Loop

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
А	Visual C++ source codes	76

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report is mainly about the work done on the coverage performance of the 3G radio network. This report can be divided into five main chapters. Chapter 1 is the introduction about the project report structure, objective, scope and background.

Chapter 2 is the literature review on the WCDMA systems such as the history, the WCDMA characteristic, elements in the system, 3G system general planning and optimization.

The work that had been done in this project is described in Chapter 3. Chapter 3 described the parameters involved in the prediction on the cell range of WCDMA system and the way how to calculate the maximum cell range by generating the GUI using the Visual C++ programming language.

The result and discussion is presented in Chapter 4. The discussion is about the relation between E_b/N_0 and the cell range. Chapter 5 is the conclusion and the recommended future work.

1.2 Project Objective

The first objective of this project is to understand the concept of the 3G radio network planning and optimization, especially the architecture of the 3G radio network, and also the flow of the planning and optimization process. It is important to understand the considerations that must be taken into account during the planning and optimization process.

The second objective of this project is to generate a proper link budget for the 3G radio network. The link budget can be used to either calculate the cell range covered by a base station when the E_b/N_0 ratio is known or vice versa. The calculations of the cell range or E_b/N_0 ratio are focused on a specific environment for three different types of service, the voice service, the circuit-switched data and the packet-switched data. Each service has different data rate.

The third objective is to study how to optimise the coverage of the 3G radio network based on the cell range. Therefore, it is a need to study the parameters that affect the cell range because cell range is directly related to the network coverage. Since the E_b/N_0 ratio is the parameter that will affect most the cell range, the focus will be given to study the relationship between this parameter and cell range.

1.3 Project Scope

The scopes of this project including the literature review, creating a GUI and thesis preparation. The literature review helped to have a better understanding about the 3G radio network planning and optimization. The WCDMA radio link budget is created using the Visual C++ in order to simulate the input parameters and

output the desired result/s. The result/s could be the cell range or the E_b/N_0 ratio based on the user selection. After that, the result/s is analyzed to determine the relationship between the cell range and the E_b/N_0 ration. Thesis preparation is divided into two parts. The first part is the report writing for Project 1 while the second part, is the total thesis write-up for the whole project.

1.4 Project Background

As the world moved towards an internet booming age in the twenty first century, the requirement for data communication in mobile equipment become more important. With broadband system becoming main stream products in the world today, there is a need for more capacity to accommodate the increasing number of subscriber for the mobile system.

The concept of 3G is based on the global International Mobile Telecommunications (IMT-2000) initiative sponsored by the International Telecommunications Union (ITU) to create a unified global set of standards that will lead to commercial deployment of advanced wireless services. WCDMA was developed in order to create a global standard for real-time multimedia services, where it can support higher data rates, at anytime, anywhere.

Wideband-CDMA (WCDMA) is the air-interface technology widely used in the 3G radio network. WCDMA interface different users can simultaneously transmit at different data rates and data rates can even vary in time. Therefore, it is a need to study the techniques used in WCDMA in the radio network planning process and how to optimise the WCDMA performance especially for a better coverage.

REFERENCES

- 3GPP (Release 1999). 3rd Generation Partnership Project; Technical Specification Group Radio Access Networks; RF System Scenarios. 3G TR 25.942 2.1.3 (2000-03).
- Ajay R. Mishra (2004). Fundamentals of Cellular Network Planning and Optimisation: 2G/2.5G/3G... Evolution to 4G. John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.
- Holma, Harri, Toksala and Antti (2000). WCDMA for UMTS. John Wiley & Sons.
- Husni Hammuda (1997). Cellular Mobile Radio Systems: Designing Systems for Capacity Optimization. John Wiley and Sons Ltd.
- Jaana Laiho (2002). Radio Network Planning and Optimisation for WCDMA. Helsinki University of Technology, Thesis for the degree of Doctor of Science in Technology.
- Robert Hedvag (2005). On the Cost of Meeting Future Demand in WCDMA Networks. Stockholm, Sweden: Master Degree Project.
- Thrasivoulos (Sakis) Griparis, Tristan Lee (2005). The Capacity of a WCDMA Network: A Case Study. Bechtel Telecommunications Technical Journal, Vol. 3, No.1.

Vijay K. Garg (2002). Wireless Network Evolution: 2G to 3G. Prentice Hall PTR.